

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Ronda Chakolis, James Bialke, Amy
Paradis, Rabih Nahas, Michael Haag,
Ben Maisenbach, John M. Zwier,
Barbara Droher Kline, and Kendra Metz,
in their official capacities as members of
the Minnesota Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:20-cv-01497 (DSD/DTS)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Act 3

 1. The Continuing Safety Net Program 3

 2. The Urgent Need Program 4

 B. PhRMA’s Members Are Forced To Give Away Insulin Under the Act 5

 C. The Legislature Amends the Act By Enacting Article 56 6

 D. Procedural History 11

 1. Initial Proceedings In This Court 11

 2. The Eighth Circuit Appeal 12

 3. Proceedings on Remand 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

I. PhRMA Has Standing 13

II. PhRMA Has Stated A Takings Claim For Which Relief May Be Granted 18

 A. The Act Causes *Per Se* Physical Takings of Private Property Without
 Payment of Just Compensation 18

 B. PhRMA Has Stated A Claim For Injunctive and Declaratory Relief 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13, 16
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Baker v. Village of Norwood</i> , 74 F. 997 (S.D. Ohio 1896), <i>aff'd</i> 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	22, 23
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	18
<i>City of Kennett, Mo. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	15
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	22
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	18, 19
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	19, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	22
<i>PhRMA v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023)	1, 12, 25, 26
<i>Scott v. City of Toledo</i> , 36 F. 385 (N.D. Ohio 1888)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	16
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
Constitutional Amendments	
U.S. Const. amend. V	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
2024 Minn. Laws, ch. 127, art. 56	1, 6
2024 Minn. Laws, ch. 127, art. 56, § 4	7, 20
2024 Minn. Laws, ch. 127, art. 56, § 5	7, 20
2024 Minn. Laws, ch. 127, art. 56, § 6	7, 8, 15, 20, 24
2024 Minn. Laws, ch. 127, art. 56, § 8	6, 16
Minn. Stat. § 151.74	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 1	3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 2	4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 3	5, 7, 19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 4	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 5	4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 6	4, 7, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 9	4
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 10	6
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 13	6
Minn. Stat. § 151.74, subdiv. 16	6, 16
Minn. Stat. § 151.065	7
Minn. Stat. § 151.251	7
Minn. Stat. § 151.741	7, 15, 20
Minn. Stat. § 151.741, subdiv. 1	7
Minn. Stat. § 151.741, subdiv. 2	8
Minn. Stat. § 151.741, subdiv. 3	7, 24
Minn. Stat. § 151.741, subdiv. 4	7, 8, 24
 Other Authorities	
Minn. Insulin Safety Net Program, <i>Urgent Need Program</i> , https://tinyurl.com/492wpwbr (last visited Nov. 11, 2024)	17
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 3531.4 (2005 Supp.)	14
